CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: Aviation

AGENDA DATE: March 30, 2021

CONTACT PERSON NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Sam Rodriguez, P.E., (915) 212-7301

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 2

CITY STRATEGIC GOAL 1: Create an Environment Conducive to Strong, Sustainable Economic Development.

SUBJECT:

This item is a Resolution to authorize the City Manager to give notice to NewZoom, Inc. dba ZoomSystems to terminate the July 5, 2011, Concession Agreement for the sale of consumer electronics in the terminal building of the El Paso International Airport, in accordance with the timeframe set forth in Chapter 91 of the Texas Property Code.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

The Department of Aviation is requesting approval of this item to allow staff to take the required steps to terminate the Concession Agreement with NewZoom, Inc. The Concessionaire has failed to make payments to the airport as required in the Concession Agreement and has a balance of \$18,987.99 as of March 19, 2021. Moreover, the Concessionaire has failed to cure deficiencies in performance such as not repairing the machines in place at the airport terminal and failing to restock merchandise in said machines.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

7/5/2011 - Approval of Concession Agreement

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

N/A: This is an revenue-generating item

BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION:

N/A

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

FAR

Sam Rodriguez, P.E. Chief Operations and Transportation Officer/Director of Aviation

(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department should sign also)

Information copy to appropriate Deputy City Manager

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

THAT the City Manager be authorized to give notice to NewZoom, Inc. dba ZoomSystems to terminate the July 5, 2011, Concession Agreement for the sale of consumer electronics in the terminal building of the El Paso International Airport, in accordance with the timeframe set forth in Chapter 91 of the Texas Property Code.

PASSED and APPROVED this _____ day of March, 2021.

THE CITY OF EL PASO

ATTEST:

Oscar Leeser Mayor

Laura D. Prine City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Josette Flores Senior Assistant City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Samue/Rodriguez, P. E. Director of Aviation

12-1003-185/PL#1061229/RESO - NewZoom, Inc. dba ZoomSystems - Concession Agreement Termination